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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr S Hernandez

	Scheme
	:
	Standard Life Pension Scheme (the Scheme); Policy Number K8144780000 (the Policy)

	Respondents
	:
	Standard Life 


Subject
The Applicant, husband of the late Mrs L Hernandez, complains that although he was nominated as a beneficiary by Mrs Hernandez, Standard Life failed to pay to him death benefits from the Policy.
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Standard Life because they did not take adequate steps to obtain material information about the potential beneficiaries or give proper consideration to their exercise of discretion.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mrs Hernandez became a member of the Scheme and established the Policy with Standard Life.  She completed an expression of wish form on 22 October 2001.  She nominated Mr Hernandez to receive 50% of her death benefits, while J (her adult son from a previous relationship) and N (Mrs Hernandez’s and Mr Hernandez’s daughter, who was a minor) were to have 25% each.
2. Mrs Hernandez died intestate on 21 November 2006. She was living apart from Mr Hernandez at the time but was still married to him.  Mr Hernandez says that they had a loving relationship, that he lived close by and they saw each other regularly and that they did not intend to separate permanently.
3. At the time of Mrs Hernandez’ death the Policy had a value of a little over £2,200.  It was the only asset of the Scheme attributable to Mrs Hernandez.

4. Boys & Maughan Solicitors, a firm of solicitors wrote to Standard Life on 28 November stating that they were “acting in the administration of the estate of the…deceased”.

5. Boys & Maughan have told my office that they were approached by “the family of the deceased whose estate was apparently insolvent”.  They say that they said they needed Mr Hernandez’s consent to deal with the administration of the estate.  They were told by J that Mr Hernandez was happy for them to deal with the matter, so they agreed to “ascertain all the details”, but without taking any further steps until they had Mr Hernandez’s consent.  (They say consent was received in early 2007, after the events to which the complaint relates.  Mr Hernandez has produced a copy of a Grant of Probate dated 8 July 2008, apparently involving a different form of solicitors).

6. On 4 December Standard Life rang Boys & Maughan.  I have heard a recording made by Standard Life of that conversation, which lasts for about four and a half minutes.
7. Standard Life explained that the sum was payable at their discretion and did not form part of the estate.  They explained what the nomination form had said.  When asked whether they thought Mr Hernandez would be happy with that split, Boys and Maughan said yes, but then went on to say that Mr Hernandez was not expecting anything from the estate because he and Mrs Hernandez were estranged, though still on friendly terms.  Boys & Maughan repeated that Mr Hernandez was “not expecting anything” saying, in effect, that there was little or nothing in the estate.  Mr Hernandez was, they understood, “going to waive anything anyway”.
8. On establishing that N was a minor, Standard Life said that two forms would be necessary.  Boys & Maughan suggested sending the forms to them.  They said they presumed that Mr Hernandez would have to sign the form; Standard Life said that either he or a guardian would have to.
9. Standard Life wrote to Boys & Maughan Solicitors on the same day as the phone call. They mentioned the discussion briefly and said that their discretion had been exercised “in favour of the two children, as agreed in our telephone conversation”.  A payment form for J and a Parent/Guardian form for N were enclosed.
10. Boys & Maughan Solicitors sent the completed forms back to Standard Life on 12 December.  The Parent/Guardian form showed the details of Mrs Hernandez’s sister (Ms H) under “Details of Parent or Guardian” and the relationship to N was described as “Auntie (Guardian)”.  Ms H’s bank account details were given (though there was apparently an error and payment was later made by cheque to her). Immediately above Ms H’s signature was a declaration that said “I am the legal guardian of the Beneficiary(ies) named above”. 

11. Payment of the death benefits was made on 20 December.  The payment to J included an additional £20.01 from a suspense account relating to a premium paid after Mrs Hernandez’s death.
12. Mr Hernandez complained to Standard Life on 12 July 2007 when he found out what had occurred.

13. Standard Life said that they acted in the exercise of their discretion when informed by Boys & Maughan Solicitors that Mr Hernandez was estranged from Mrs Hernandez and was not making a claim on the Policy.  On this basis, the benefits were split between J and N, with each receiving 50%.
14. Mr Hernandez asked Standard Life to reconsider their decision as they had disregarded his nomination on the expression of wish form.  He also denied being estranged from Mrs Hernandez although he admitted living apart from her.  He further said that Boys & Maughan Solicitors were not the administrators of Mrs Hernandez’s estate and Standard Life should not have relied on what they were told without confirmation.

15. Standard Life said they had no reason to doubt the information from Boys & Maughan Solicitors as the firm is regulated by the Law Society.  Standard Life say that they have a recording of the telephone conversation during which Boys & Maughan Solicitors informed them that Mr Hernandez was not making a claim on the Policy.  Mr Hernandez was told to take the matter up with Boys & Maughan Solicitors directly.
Mr Hernandez’s Position

16. Mr Hernandez says that Standard Life should have contacted him prior to exercising their discretion to exclude him.  He says Standard Life should also have confirmed the authority of Boys & Maughan Solicitors before accepting any information from them.
17. Mr Hernandez says that he was N’s guardian, not Ms H, and he therefore should have received the benefits due to her in addition to the portion due to him.

18. Mr Hernandez feels that Standard Life have not exercised their discretion appropriately and this is borne out by the fact that he was subsequently appointed as administrator of Mrs Hernandez’s estate. 
Standard Life’s Position
19. Standard Life says that they had no reason to disbelieve the information from Boys & Maughan who said that they were acting in the administration of Mrs Hernandez’s estate.  They say that even though Mrs Hernandez completed an expression of wish form, they had discretion to award the benefits as they saw fit.
20. Standard Life say that Ms H completed the Parent/Guardian form and the benefits were paid to her as legal guardian of N.

21. Standard Life says that they would not have exercised their discretion in favour of Mr Hernandez even if they had contacted him beforehand as he was not living with Mrs Hernandez at the time of her death.  Standard Life say that Mr and Mrs Hernandez would not have been living apart unless they were estranged and they concluded that Mrs Hernandez would not have wanted her lump sum to go to someone she was estranged from.
Conclusions
22. There are two distinct issues.  First, whether discretion was properly exercised by Standard Life and second whether it was proper for Standard Life to make a payment (however much it was following exercise of discretion) in respect of N to Ms H.

Exercise of discretion
23. In exercising discretion, Standard Life needed to take into account all relevant factors and no irrelevant ones.  They needed to reach a decision that was reasonable and not perverse.

24. In fact there were only two potentially influencing factors, the nomination form and the telephone call. The decision to exclude Mr Hernandez was based on the telephone call.  In effect it was made during the telephone call, because Standard Life had decided by the end of it exactly what forms to send.

25. Standard Life were entitled to give significant weight to information given by a firm of solicitors who they justifiably believed were acting for Mrs Hernandez’s estate.  But they did not say they were acting for Mr Hernandez.  Nor did they say that Mr Hernandez was the executor (and indeed given the evidence that Mr and Mrs Hernandez were separated it should have occurred to Standard Life that he might  not be). 

26. Given that Mr Hernandez was a nominated beneficiary that Standard Life were intending to ignore I consider that before reaching the decision they needed more than a short and informal conversation with, effectively, a third party (being the  solicitors for the estate, which was not considered to be potential recipient).  That is so even though the sum involved was relatively small and the third party was a firm of solicitors expected to act with particular probity 

27. Standard Life could have explored a number of things at the time.  For example whether Mr and Mrs Hernandez were in fact estranged (or to what extent – the telephone call left doubt over that); whether Mr Hernandez was really not interested in making a claim for the death benefits; what the relative financial position of the recipients was. They did not, however.  If they had, they would in passing probably have discovered that Boys & Maughan had not been properly appointed to act for the estate at all and that alone would have caused further examination of the underlying facts.
28. But anyway, Boys & Maughan never said that Mr Hernandez was waiving any claim under the policy.  What they said was that he was not expecting anything from the estate (in the context of it being very small anyway) and then later that they understood (not that they knew or had been told by him) that he was going to “waive anything”.  But that could only have been in the context of the small estate.  Until the telephone call Boys & Maughan did not know what the value of the policy was.  Once they did know, they went along with Standard Life’s decision by being a conduit for the forms.  But the decision had already been made by then.

29. In my view, Standard Life’s decision was not made taking into account all the material factors and therefore cannot stand.  It is therefore my decision that there was maladministration by Standard Life. I consider that the matter should be remitted to Standard life for a fresh decision to be made.  
30. I consider that Mr Hernandez will have suffered inevitable distress and inconvenience as a result of the improperly made initial decision.

31. In passing I note the extra payment of £20.01 to J with some puzzlement.  If it was a premium not in fact due, then presumably it fell to the estate.  If it formed part of the Policy then why was it not divided in the same way as the rest of the policy proceeds?  It is a relatively trivial sum and I have received no complaint about it so I make no further comment.
Payment to Ms H
32. Ms H put herself forward as N’s legal guardian and signed a declaration to that effect.  If, as Mr Hernandez says, Ms H was acting fraudulently, and if the money was not held for the benefit of N then that is strictly a matter for N to take up (which Mr Hernandez may be able to deal with on her behalf if he is her true legal guardian).  But in any event I consider that Standard Life were able to rely on the signed declaration (and the fact that it passed through the hands of a firm of solicitors who purported to know something about the situation gave the declaration extra weight).  

Directions
33. Within 56 days of this Determination, Standard Life is to take a fresh decision about distributing the death benefits from the Policy.  Before doing so, they are to obtain all material evidence as to the circumstances of the potential recipients of the Policy proceeds as at the date of Mrs Hernandez’s death.  For this purpose, the fact that the Policy proceeds have already been paid should be disregarded (though to the extent that the decision is to make the same or smaller payments to J or N, the decision should not result in further payment).  

34. Standard Life are to record the material taken into account in reaching their decision and to give summary reasons to the affected persons.
35. Should Standard Life’s fresh decision result in payment to Mr Hernandez, simple interest calculated at reference bank rates should be added from 20 December 2006 to the date of payment.

36. I further direct Standard Life to pay £150 to Mr Hernandez within 14 days of this Determination.

TONY KING
Pensions Ombudsman
30 September 2009
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